

**WDFC FIELD UNIT-AJMER-CIVIL/WDFC  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: All-EN-DW-KVJN-PLPN-21-22

Closing Date/Time: 25/05/2021 15:00

**GM/DFCCIL/AJMER** acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **All-EN-DW-KVJN-PLPN-21-22** Closing Date/Time 25/05/2021 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

Contractors are allowed to make payments against this tender towards tender document cost and earnest money only through only payment modes available on IREPS portal like net banking, debit card, credit card etc. Manual payments through Demand draft, Banker cheque, Deposit receipts, FDR etc. are not allowed.

**1. NIT HEADER**

<b>Name of Work</b>	Work of dewatering in RUBs and Pedestrian Subways between New Keshavganj (DFC) - New Palanpur (DFC) stations of WDFC Ajmer Unit (KVJ - IQG stations of IR) for 2 years.		
<b>Bidding type</b>	Normal Tender		
<b>Tender Type</b>	Open	<b>Bidding System</b>	Single Packet System
<b>Tender Closing Date Time</b>	25/05/2021 15:00	<b>Date Time Of Uploading Tender</b>	03/05/2021 17:16
<b>Pre-Bid Conference Required</b>	No	<b>Pre-Bid Conference Date Time</b>	Not Applicable
<b>Advertised Value</b>	19873260.08	<b>Tendering Section</b>	WORKS
<b>Bidding Style</b>	Single Rate for Tender	<b>Bidding Unit</b>	Above/Below/Par
<b>Earnest Money /Bid Security (Rs.)</b>	0.00	<b>Validity of Offer ( Days)</b>	45
<b>Obtain Bid Security Declaration in lieu of Bid Security</b>	Yes		
<b>Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)</b>	0.00	<b>Period of Completion</b>	12 Months
<b>Contract Type</b>	Works	<b>Contract Category</b>	Expenditure
<b>Bidding Start Date</b>	11/05/2021	<b>Are Joint Venture (JV) firms allowed to bid</b>	No
<b>Ranking Order For Bids</b>	Lowest to Highest	<b>Expenditure Type</b>	Revenue

**2. SCHEDULE**

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit	
<b>Schedule A-IR USSOR-2019</b>							1965580.00		
1	13070	1000.00	cum	181.16	181160.00	AT Par	181160.00		
	<b>Description:-</b> Cleaning out silt from bed of reservoir/canals including 50m lead and lift up to 1.5 m								
2	211220	1000.00	Hour	1284.42	1284420.00	AT Par	1284420.00		
	<b>Description:-</b> Hiring of JCB/Hitachi for levelling and dressing ground/dismantling structures, Removal of jungle, clearing of earth, lowering high cess etc., along side the track between up and down lines obstructing drainages of rain water, clearing of bushes obstructing visibility at curves and Level Crossings with all lead and lift etc. complete and as directed by the Engineer-in-charge .All labour, tools and plants consumables stores including supply of JCB/Hitachi with crew to be provided by the contractor at his own cost. The contractor shall arrange road permit for vehicle for all the States of operation, as per instructions of engineer in-charge and vehicle shall not be more than three years old. Payment shall be made for actual working hours at site.								
3	Lump Sum				500000.00	AT Par	500000.00		
	<b>Description :-</b> Any other USSOR Items not covered in above mentioned items of Schedule required for successful completion of work								

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule B-NS ITEMS</b>							17907680.08	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				11193358.08	AT Par	11193358.08	
	<b>Description:-</b> Hiring and commissioning of static/movable/tractor operated diesel pump of different capacity for dewatering of accumulated water, including sufficient length of suction and delivery pipe. The rate includes cost of all labour, watch & work 24x7, T&P, C&P (except diesel) maintenance of pump etc. The rate also includes cost of x-ing track, nallaha, road or any other obstruction to be met with. Note : The pumps should be capable of pumping out silty/muddy water also. Nothing will be paid separately on account of dewatering muddy/silty water.							
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.				5775354.00	AT Par	5775354.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Extra for fuel consumption over NS/1.							
3	NS 3	2000.00	Per Track KM	10.72	21440.00	AT Par	21440.00	

**WDFC FIELD UNIT-AJMER-CIVIL/WDFC  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: All-EN-DW-KVJN-PLPN-21-22

Closing Date/Time: 25/05/2021 15:00

	<b>Description:-</b> Extra over NS1 for movement of pump from base RUB to desired location. The rate includes all lead, lift, ascent, descent, xing of track, nallah, rub, highway etc. The rates also includes all labour, material, T&P, C&P etc. as a complete job. NOTE- The Lead will be measured/paid by distance of location along DFCCIL Track				
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	917528.00	AT Par	917528.00	
4	<b>Description:-</b> Hiring and operating of multi-Utility vehicle (open) Mahindra Bolero Camper of similar with loading capacity of one MT and seating capacity of 4/6 persons, cargo box type or passenger cabin type or both (with 24x7 hours availability, along with Driver), including cost of fuel, lubricants, all repairs, salary of driver, all taxes including GST, including running up to 1500 km in a month. The vehicle shall run on pucca, kutcha road and along the track. Toll tax, interstate tax / state entry tax / octoroi tax, parking charges on tour will be reimbursed after having submitted the proof. The vehicle shall not be more than two years old.				

**3. ITEM BREAKUP**

<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule B-NS ITEMS					
<b>Item- 1</b>	Hiring and commissioning of static/movable/tractor operated diesel pump of different capacity for dewatering of accumulated water, including sufficient length of suction and delivery pipe. The rate includes cost of all labour, watch & work 24x7, T&P, C&P (except diesel) maintenance of pump etc. The rate also includes cost of x-ing track, nallaha, road or any other obstruction to be met with. Note : The pumps should be capable of pumping out silty/muddy water also. Nothing will be paid separately on account of dewatering muddy/silty water.					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	12 HP PUMP (Total 6 Month for 2 year & 9 Pump required in each month) (3*9*2=54)	Month	54.00	43703.98	2360014.92
2	2	20 HP PUMP (Total 6 Month for 2 year & 13 Pump required in each month) (3*13*2=78)	Month	78.00	47131.38	3676247.64
3	3	30 HP PUMP (Total 6 Month for 2 year & 14 Pump required in each month) (3*14*2=84+18*=102), One pump required round the year at RUB Diesel shed, Abu road	Month	102.00	50559.76	5157095.52
					<b>Total</b>	<b>11193358.08</b>
<b>Item- 2</b>	Extra for fuel consumption over NS/1.					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	12 HP Pump (i.e. @ 3.0 Lit/Hr Diesel consumption)	Hour	5400.00	205.53	1109862.00
2	2	20 HP Pump (i.e. @ 3.5 Lit/Hr Diesel consumption)	Hour	7800.00	239.78	1870284.00
3	3	30 HP Pump (i.e. @ 4.0 Lit/Hr Diesel consumption)	Hour	10200.00	274.04	2795208.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>5775354.00</b>
<b>Item- 4</b>	Hiring and operating of multi-Utility vehicle (open) Mahindra Bolero Camper of similar with loading capacity of one MT and seating capacity of 4/6 persons, cargo box type or passenger cabin type or both (with 24x7 hours availability, along with Driver), including cost of fuel, lubricants, all repairs, salary of driver, all taxes including GST, including running up to 1500 km in a month. The vehicle shall run on pucca, kutcha road and along the track. Toll tax, interstate tax / state entry tax / octoroi tax, parking charges on tour will be reimbursed after having submitted the proof. The vehicle shall not be more than two years old.					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	2 vehicle required 4 month each year= 16 Months (Rate for per vehicle per month =53230.50) Note : 1500 km/vehicle for a month	Vehicle-Month	16.00	53230.50	851688.00
2	2	Extra 500 km per vehicle per month. (Extra Charges for running of each vehicle beyond 1500 km per month will be paid on average in a Quarter). (2 vehicle required 4 month each year= 2*8*500=8,000) (Rs. 8.23 Per KM)	Kilometre	8000.00	8.23	65840.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>917528.00</b>

**4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS**

**Special Technical Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**WDFC FIELD UNIT-AJMER-CIVIL/WDFC  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: All-EN-DW-KVJN-PLPN-21-22

Closing Date/Time: 25/05/2021 15:00

1	The tenderer must have successfully completed any of the following during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: Three similar works, each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or Two similar works, each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or One similar work, each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. Note:- The similar nature of work defined is "Any Civil Engineering work".	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
---	--	----	----	---------------------

**Special Financial Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have received contractual payments in the previous three financial years and the current financial year up to the date of inviting of tender, at least 150% of the advertised value of the tender. The tenderers shall submit Certificates to this effect which may be an attested Certificate from the concerned department / client and/or Audited Balance Sheet duly certified by the Chartered Accountant /Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet. Note: Client certificate from other than Govt. Organization should be duly supported by Form 16A/26AS generated through TRACES of Income Tax Department of India. As per Clause No. 10.2 of Tender Form (second Sheet) of Annex. I of Part-I of GCC2020, with up to date correction slip.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**5. COMPLIANCE**

**Commercial-Compliance**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	AS PER MENTIONED IN THE TENDER DOCUMENT.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

**General Instructions**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	AS PER MENTIONED IN THE TENDER DOCUMENT.	No	No	Not Allowed

**Special Conditions**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	AS PER MENTIONED IN THE TENDER DOCUMENT.	No	No	Not Allowed

**Technical-Compliances**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	AS PER MENTIONED IN THE TENDER DOCUMENT.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Undertakings**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	AS PER MENTIONED IN THE TENDER DOCUMENT.	No	No	Not Allowed

**6. Documents attached with tender**

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	All-EN-DW-KVJN-PLPN-21-22.pdf	Tender Document

**WDFC FIELD UNIT-AJMER-CIVIL/WDFC  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** All-EN-DW-KVJN-PLPN-21-22

**Closing Date/Time:** 25/05/2021 15:00

---

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

**Signed By:** VIPIN PARIHAR

**Designation :** DYPMHQ